
4/3/2018



ITEM NO. SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT

NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR

 2  7
CONTINUATION SHEET

REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED PAGE OF

MISSION SUPPORT AND TEST SERVICES LLC

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F)

DE-NA0003624/0009

        Payment:

             OR for NNSA

             U.S. Department of Energy

             Oak Ridge Financial Service Center

             P.O. Box 5807

             Oak Ridge TN 37831

        FOB: Destination

        Period of Performance: 06/07/2017 to 11/30/2022

NSN 7540-01-152-8067 OPTIONAL FORM 336 (4-86)

Sponsored by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53.110



Mission Support and Test Services, 
LLC 
Contract No. DE-NA0003624 
Modification No. 0009 
Page 3 of 7 

The purpose of this modification is to update the following sections: 1) Various items in Section 
B as described below; 2) F-3 Period of Performance; 3) Incorporate revised H-20 Management 
and Operating Contractor Subcontract Reporting (Nov 2017); 4) Update FAR Clauses; 5) 
Replace Section J Appendix B, Award Fee Plan; 6) Replace Section J Appendix L, Special 
Financial Agreement. As a result the follow is changed:  

A.  Section B: Supplies or Services and Price/Costs changes: 

Section B-1, CLIN 0001A TRANSITION TERM is changed to: 
The Transition Term will be four months, on a cost reimbursement (no fee) basis, with a not to 
exceed price and ceiling amount of $10,000,000.00. 
 
Section B-1, CLIN 0001C OPTION TERM 1 is changed to:  
Option Term 1 is ten months of performance on a cost-plus-award-fee basis. 
 
Section B-1, CLIN 0001G OPTION TERM 5 is changed to: 
Option Term 5 is one year two months of performance on a cost-plus-award-fee basis. 
 
Section B-1, CLIN 0002B OPTION TERM 1 is changed to: 
Option Term 1 is ten months of performance on a cost-plus-award-fee basis. 
 
Section B-1, CLIN 0002G OPTION TERM 5 is changed to: 
Option Term 5 is one year two month of performance on a cost-plus-award-fee basis. 
 
Section B-2, Contract type and value paragraph (b) is replaced in its entirety with: 
(b)  The estimated cost, award fee available, and award fee earned for CLIN 0001 (DOE and 
NNSA work is set forth in Table 1 below).  The first period of the base term is 10 months to 
allow succeeding years of the base term to align with the Government’s Fiscal Year.  The 
remaining periods of the base term are one year each with a final base period of two months.  
CLIN 0002 in Table Two is set up identically.  Option Term 1 is 10 months, Option Terms 2 
through 4 are each one year in length, and the final Option Term 5 is 14 months. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Mission Support and Test Services, 
LLC 
Contract No. DE-NA0003624 
Modification No. 0009 
Page 4 of 7 

Section B-2, Table 1—CLIN 0001 Management and Operation of NNSS is replaced in its 
entirety with: 
 

Contract Period Estimated 
Cost 

Base 
Fee 

Award Fee 
Available 

Award Fee 
Earned 

Total Fee 
Earned (Base + 

Award Fee) 
Base Term (10 
Months December 1, 
2017 - September 30 
2018) 

$345,083,333 $0 $15,183,667 
 

    

Base Term (October 1, 
2018 - September 30 
2019) 

$418,241,000 $0 $18,402,600     

Base Term (12 
Months October 1, 
2019 - September 30 
2020) 

$422,423,410 $0 $18,586,630     

Base Term (October 1, 
2020 - September 30 
2021) 

$426,647,644 $0 $18,772,500     

Base Term (October 1, 
2021 - September 30 
2022) 

$425,685,951 $0 $18,730,180     

Base Term (October1, 
2022 – November 30, 
2022)* 

$69,016,667 $0 $3,036,734   

            
Option Term 1 
(December 1, 2022 - 
September 30, 2023)* 

$362,686,051 $0 $15,958,187     

Option Term 2 
(October 1, 2023 - 
September 30, 2024) 

$439,575,494 $0 $19,341,325     

Option Term 3 
(October 1, 2024 - 
September 30, 2025) 

$443,917,249 $0 $19,534,735     

Option Term 4 
(October 1, 2025 - 
September 30, 2026) 

$448,410,962 $0 $19,730,080     

Option Term 5 
(October 1, 2026 - 
November 30, 2027) 

$519,937,045 $0 $22,877,228     



Mission Support and Test Services, 
LLC 
Contract No. DE-NA0003624 
Modification No. 0009 
Page 5 of 7 

*In the event Option 1 is exercised then the PER will cover Oct 1, 2022 through Sept 30, 2023 
(Base Term 10/1/22-11/30/22 + Option 1 12/1/22-9/30/23) 
 
Section B-2, Table 1—CLIN 0002 Strategic Partnership Projects (SPP) is replaced in its 
entirety with: 
 
Contract Period  Estimated 

Cost 
Fixed Fee Estimated 

Cost + Fixed 
Fee 

Base Term (10 Months December 1, 2017 
- September 30 2018) 

$ 73,619,632 $ 3,128,834 $ TBD 

Base Term (October 1, 2018 - September 
30 2019) 

$ TBD $ TBD $ TBD 

Base Term (October 1, 2019 - September 
30 2020) 

$ TBD $ TBD $ TBD 

Base Term (October 1, 2020 - September 
30 2021) 

$ TBD $ TBD $ TBD 

Base Term (October 1, 2021 - September 
30 2022) 

$ TBD $ TBD $ TBD 

Base Term (October 1, 2022 – November 
30, 2022)* 

$TBD $TBD $TBD 

        
Option Term 1 (December 1, 2022 - 
September 30, 2023)* 

$ TBD $ TBD $ TBD 

Option Term 2 (October 1, 2023 - 
September 30, 2024) 

$ TBD $ TBD $ TBD 

Option Term 3 (October 1, 2024 - 
September 30, 2025) 

$ TBD $ TBD $ TBD 

Option Term 4 (October 1, 2025 - 
September 30, 2026) 

$ TBD $ TBD $ TBD 

Option Term 5 (October 1, 2026 - 
November 30, 2027) 

$ TBD $ TBD $ TBD 

*In the event Option 1 is exercised then the PER will cover Oct 1, 2022 through Sept 30, 2023 
(Base Term 10/1/22-11/30/22 + Option 1 12/1/22-9/30/23) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Mission Support and Test Services, 
LLC 
Contract No. DE-NA0003624 
Modification No. 0009 
Page 6 of 7 

B.  Section F Delivery or Performance Changes: 
 
Section F-3 Period of Performance is replaced in its entirety with the following:  
 
F-3 PERIOD OF PERFORMANCE 
 
The period of performance of this Contract shall expire five years after completion of the 
Transition Term, unless sooner reduced, terminated or extended in accordance with this 
Contract.  The period of performance may be extended in increments, or portions thereof, for up 
to an additional five years of performance.  The Contract’s maximum period of performance, 
including the Transition Term and Option Term(s), if exercised, shall not exceed ten years.  The 
period of performance of this Contract consists of:  

(1) Transition Term:  A period of four months beginning on August 1, 2017.  During the 
Transition Term, the Contractor shall perform the activities and provide the documents 
identified in Section F, F-6, Deliverables During Transition and Section J, Appendix C, 
Transition Plan. The Contractor’s responsibility for management and operation of the 
Nevada National Security Site shall commence with the Base Term. 

(2) Base Term: A period of five years beginning after completion of the Transition Term. 

(3) Option Term(s): A period from one to five years beginning after completion of the Base 
Term, if the DOE/NNSA chooses to exercise one or more of the following options: 

Option Term 1:  If exercised, ten months from the end of the Base Term 
Option Term 2:  If exercised, one year from the end of Option Term 1 
Option Term 3:  If exercised, one year from the end of Option Term 2 
Option Term 4:  If exercised, one year from the end of Option Term 3 
Option Term 5:  If exercised, one year two months from the end of Option Term 4  

 
C.  Section H, Special Contract Requirements Changes: 
 
Section H-20 Management and Operating Contractor Subcontract Reporting (Nov 2017) is 
replace in its entirety in full text with: 
 
DOE-H-20 Management and Operating Contractor Subcontract Reporting (Nov 2017)  

(a) Definitions. As used in this clause—  
“First-tier subcontract” means a subcontract awarded directly by the Contractor for the purpose 
of acquiring supplies or services (including construction) for performance of a prime contract. It 
does not include the Contractor’s supplier agreements with vendors, such as long-term 
arrangements for materials or supplies that would benefit multiple contracts and/or the costs of 



Mission Support and Test Services, 
LLC 
Contract No. DE-NA0003624 
Modification No. 0009 
Page 7 of 7 

which are normally applied to a Contractor’s general and administrative expenses or indirect 
costs.  
 
“Management and Operating Contractor Subcontract Reporting Capability (MOSRC)” means a 
DOE system and associated processes to collect key information about Management and 
Operating Contractor first-tier subcontracts for reporting to the Small Business Administration.  
“Transaction” means any contract, order, other agreement or modification thereof (other than one 
involving an employer-employee relationship) entered into by the Contractor acquiring supplies 
or services (including construction) required solely for performance of the prime contract. 
  
(b) Reporting. The Contractor shall collect and report data via MOSRC necessary for DOE to 
meet its agency reporting requirements, as determined by the Small Business Administration, in 
accordance with the most recent reporting instructions at 
https://energy.gov/management/downloads/mosrc-reporting-instructions. The Contractor shall 
report first-tier subcontract data in MOSRC. Classified subcontracts shall not be reported. 
Subcontracts with Controlled Unclassified Information marking shall not be reported if restricted 
by its category. Contact your Contracting Officer if uncertain of information reporting 
requirements. The MOSRC reporting requirement does not replace any other reporting 
requirements (e.g. the Electronic Subcontracting Reporting System or the FFATA 
Subcontracting Reporting System. 
 
D. Section I, Contract Clauses Changes: 
 
The following Clauses are added/updated in Section I by reference: 
 
FAR 52.234-4 Earned Value Management System (Nov 2016) 
 
E.  Section J, Appendix B, Award Fee Plan; Appendix L, Special Financial Agreement; 
Appendix M, Contractor Commitments, Agreements, and Understanding Changes: 
 
Section J, Appendix B, Award Fee Plan, is replaced in its entirety with Attachment 1 of this 
modification. 
 
Section J, Appendix L, Special Financial Agreement is replaced in its entirety with Attachment 2 
of this modification. 
 
 

https://energy.gov/management/downloads/mosrc-reporting-instructions


Fiscal Year 2018 

DOE/NNSA Strategic Performance Evaluation and Measurement Plan (PEMP) 

Mission Support & Test Services, LLC 

MANAGEMENT AND OPERATION OF THE 

Nevada National Security Site 

Contract Number: DE-NA0003624 

Performance Evaluation Period: December 01, 2017 through September 30, 2018 

President 
Mission Support and Test Services LLC 

kd0ll17 
David V. Ruckstuhl Date 
Director, Supply Chain 
Mission Support and Test Services LLC 

0tzu-e¥t c/ krJ!;'r] � // · .3o, I 7

Steven J. Lawrence Date 
Field Office Manager 
Nevada Field Office 
National Nuclear Security Administration 

�-D-ar-by-A-6-1-i -e�-er -i��-h-�-----:��1�
e
-3o/!7-

Contracting Officer 
Nevada Field Office 
National Nuclear Security Administration 

Mission Support and Test Services, LLC 
Contract No. DE-NA0003624
Section J, Appendix B























Mission Support and Test Services, LLC
Contract No. DE-NA0003624
Section J, Appendix L 




















































	SF 30 amend
	Appdx B PEMP
	Appdx L Sp Finance Agrm



