
Mark W. Martinez, President

4/1/2020





Attachment 1 to NA0003624 
Modification 0069

d))XX00XX64

1 

The following changes are made as a result of this modification: 

I. Standard Form 33, SOLICITATION, OFFER AND AWARD, is modified by adding “DOE-E2” to

Block 1, RATING.  This change corrects an omission that occurred at contract award.

II. PART I – The Schedule, SECTION B – Supplies or Services and Prices/Costs, Clause B-2, CONTRACT

TYPE AND VALUE, Paragraph (c), Table 2 – CLIN 0002 Strategic Partnership Projects (SPP), is

modified to reflect the actual Estimated Cost for FY2019 and add the FY2020 Estimated Cost and Fixed

Fee amounts as set forth in the table below.

III. PART II – Contract Clauses, SECTION I – Contract Clauses, is modified as follows:

1. PARAGRAPH A. – FAR Clauses Incorporated by Reference, is modified as follows:

a. Add FAR Clause 52.211-15, Defense Priority and Allocation Requirements, as set forth in the table

below.

FAR 

NUMBER 
CLAUSE TITLE DATE OF CLAUSE 

52.211-15 Defense Priority and Allocation Requirements Apr 2008 

b. Update the “Date of Clause” for the clauses set forth in the table below.

FAR 

NUMBER 
CLAUSE TITLE DATE OF CLAUSE 

“FROM” 
DATE OF CLAUSE 

“TO” 

52.204-13 System for Award Management Maintenance Oct 2016 Oct 2018 

52.209-9  Updates of Publicly Available Information Regarding 

 Responsibility Matters 
Jul 2013 Oct 2018 

52.222-6 Construction Wage Rate Requirements May 2014 Aug 2018 

Contract Period Estimated Cost Fixed Fee Estimated Cost + 

Fixed Fee 

Base Term (10 Months December 1, 2017 - 
September 30, 2018) 

$ 67,163,568 $ 3,128,834 $ 70,292,402 

(Final) 

Base Term (October 1, 2018 - September 30, 2019) $ 53,199,509 $ 3,139,089 $ 56,338,598 

(FINAL) 

Base Term (October 1, 2019 - September 30, 2020) $53,717,026 $ 2,282,974 $ 56,000,000 



Attachment 1 to NA0003624 
Modification 0069

d))XX00XX64

2 

 

 

2. PARAGRAPH B. – DEAR Clauses Incorporated by Reference, is modified by adding the “DO-E2” 

rating annotation as set forth in the table below. 
 

DEAR 

NUMBER 
CLAUSE TITLE 

 

 DATE OF CLAUSE  

  952.211-71   Priorities and Allocations (ATOMIC ENERGY) 
    Contract rated as DO-E2 

  Apr 2008 

 

 

3. PARAGRAPH C. – FAR AND DEAR CLAUSES INCORPORATED IN FULL TEXT, is modified by 

deleting the text of Clause I-17 and adding the revised Clause 1-17, DEAR 970.5215-3 CONDITIONAL 

PAYMENT OF FEE, PROFIT, AND OTHER INCENTIVES—FACILITY MANAGEMENT 

CONTRACTS (AUG 2019) (NNSA CLASS DEVIATION), as set forth below. 

 

I-17   DEAR 970.5215-3 CONDITIONAL PAYMENT OF FEE, PROFIT, AND OTHER INCENTIVES—

FACILITY MANAGEMENT CONTRACTS (AUG 2019) (NNSA CLASS DEVIATION) 

 
Definition of Earned Fee. 

 

For the purposes of this clause, “Earned Fee” means the sum total of all incentive fees, award fees, fixed fees, and share 
of cost savings earned by the contractor during a performance evaluation period, as determined by the contracting officer 
or fee determining official (as appropriate). In the NNSA, the Fee Determining Official (FDO) is the Administrator, 
unless otherwise delegated. Where the contract provides for financial incentives that extend beyond a single performance 
evaluation period, this amount shall also include: any provisional amounts determined otherwise payable in the 
evaluation period; and, if provisional payments are not provided for, the allocable amount of any incentive determined 
otherwise payable at the conclusion of a subsequent performance evaluation period. The allocable amount shall be the 
total amount of the earned fee divided by the number of evaluation periods over which it was earned. 
 
General. 

 

ES&H means “Environment, safety and health.” The purpose of accident investigations is to identify and understand 
causes so deficiencies can be addressed and corrected. This, in turn, is intended to promote improved environmental 
protections, safety, and health of DOE employees, contractors, and the general public. Facility management contracts are 
management and operating (M&O) contracts, as defined at 48 CFR subpart 17.6. 
 

(1) The payment of any Earned Fee under this contract is dependent upon— 
 

(i) The Contractor's or Contractor employees' compliance with the terms and conditions of this contract relating 
to environment, safety and health (ES&H), including performance under an approved Safety Management 
System (SMS); and 

 
(ii) The Contractor's or Contractor employees' compliance with the terms and conditions of this contract relating 

to the safeguarding of Restricted Data and other classified information. 
 

(2) If the contractor does not meet the performance requirements or terms and conditions of this contract relating 
to ES&H or related to safeguarding of Restricted Data and other classified information during any 
performance evaluation period, the contracting officer may unilaterally reduce Earned Fee. 

 
(3) The ES&H performance requirements of this contract are set forth in its ES&H terms and conditions, including 

the DOE approved contractor SMS or similar document. Financial incentives for timely mission accomplishment 
or cost effectiveness shall never compromise or impede full and effective implementation of the SMS and full 



Attachment 1 to NA0003624 
Modification 0069

d))XX00XX64

3 

 

 

ES&H compliance. 
 
(4) The performance requirements of this contract are related to the safeguarding of Restricted Data and other 

classified information as set forth in the clauses of this contract, entitled DEAR 952.204-2 SECURITY (AUG 
2016), “SECURITY,” or its successor, and DEAR 970.5204-2 (DEC 2000) (CLASS DEVIATION), “Laws, 

Regulations, and DOE Directives,” or its successor, as well as in other terms and conditions. 
 

(c) Reduction amount. 

 

(1) The amount of Earned Fee that may be unilaterally reduced is correlated to the severity of the performance 
failure. 

 
(i) Level 1 performance failure: not less than 26% nor greater than 100%; 
 
(ii) Level 2 performance failure: not less than 11% nor greater than 25%; and 
 
(iii) Level 3 performance failure: not greater than 10%. 

 
(d) Mitigating Factors. (1) In determining the amount of the reduction and the applicability of mitigating factors, the 

contracting officer must consider the Contractor's overall performance in meeting the ES&H or security 
requirements of the contract. Such consideration must include performance against any site-specific performance 
criteria/requirements that provide additional definition, guidance for the amount of reduction, or guidance for the 
applicability of mitigating factors. In all cases, the contracting officer must consider mitigating factors that may 
warrant a reduction below the applicable range. 

 
(2) The mitigating factors include, but are not limited to, the following: 

 
(i) Degree of control the Contractor had over the event or incident. 
 
(ii) Efforts the Contractor had made to anticipate and mitigate the possibility of the event in advance. 

 
(iii) Contractor self-identification and response to the event to mitigate impacts and recurrence. 
 
(iv) General status (trend and absolute performance) of: ES&H and compliance in related areas; or of 

safeguarding Restricted Data and other classified information and compliance in related areas. 
 
(v) Contractor demonstration to the Contracting Officer's satisfaction that the principles of industrial 

ES&H standards are routinely practiced (e.g., Voluntary Protection Program, ISO 14000). 
 

(vi) Event caused by “Good Samaritan” act by the Contractor (e.g., offsite emergency response). 
 
(vii) Contractor demonstration that a performance measurement system is routinely used to improve and 

maintain ES&H performance (including effective resource allocation) and to support DOE corporate 
decision-making (e.g., policy, ES&H programs). 

 
(viii) Contractor demonstration that an Operating Experience and Feedback Program is functioning that 

demonstrably affects continuous improvement in ES&H by use of lessons-learned and best practices inter- 
and intra-DOE sites. 

 
(e) Effect of Reduction. (1) The Government will effect Earned Fee reductions as soon as practical. If the effective date 

of the reduction falls after the completion of the fee determination for the evaluation period during which the 



Attachment 1 to NA0003624 
Modification 0069

d))XX00XX64

4 

 

 

performance failure occurred, the Government will effect the reduction during a subsequent evaluation period, by 
issuing a demand for payment or by reducing any Earned Fee, at the contracting officer’s sole discretion. If the 
performance failure occurs during the last evaluation period before termination or completion of the contract, 
reduction will be effected as soon as practical during contract close-out. 

 

(2)    The amount of reduction under this clause, in combination with any reduction made under any other clause 
in the contract, shall not exceed the amount of Earned Fee. 

 
(f) Environment, Safety and Health (ES&H). Performance failures occur if the Contractor does not comply with the 

contract's ES&H requirements, standards, terms or conditions (including the DOE/NNSA approved Contractor 
SMS). The levels of performance failure under which reductions of earned fee are: 

 
(1) Level 1: Performance failures that are most adverse to ES&H. Examples of Level 1 performance failures 

include, but are not limited to: 
 

(i) Failure to develop and maintain required DOE/NNSA approval of an SMS; 
 
(ii) Any action/event that is considered an “Accident” for which an Accident Investigation Board (AIB) is 

appointed pursuant to DOE Order 225.1B, Accident Investigations, or its successor. Accidents also 
include those investigated by Joint Accident Investigation Boards (JAIB), in which federal and M&O 
staff members team up to investigate the incident.; 

 
(iii) A combination of two, Level 2 performance failures that are significantly adverse to ES&H occurring 

during the same evaluation period; and 

 
(iv) Contractor actions that result in a breakdown of the safeguards and security management system (SMS), 

that resulted in great harm to the environmental, safety and health of the general public. 
 

(2) Level 2: Performance failures that are significantly adverse to ES&H. Examples of Level 2 performance 

failures include, but are not limited to: 

 
(i) Any action/event that nearly results in an “Accident” for which an AIB is appointed pursuant to DOE Order 

225.1B, Accident Investigations, or its successor; 

 
(ii) A failure to comply with an approved SMS that results in injury, exposure, or exceedance; 
 
(iii) Failure to notify DOE/NNSA (e.g., NNSA Field Office Manager or other authorized official) of an imminent 

danger situation after discovery, where such notification is a requirement of the contract; 

 
(v) Failure to mitigate a dangerous situation that could cause an Accident; and 
 
(vi) Contractor actions that result in a breakdown of the SMS that resulted in serious harm to the environmental, 

safety and health of the general public. 

 
(3) Level 3: Performance failures that reflect a lack of focus on maintaining or improving ES&H. Examples of 

Level 3 performance failures include, but are not limited to: 
 

(i) Failure to implement effective corrective actions to address deficiencies/noncompliances documented 
through: external or internal oversight (e.g., reported per DOE Order 231.1B, Environment, Safety and 
Health Reporting, or its successor, requirements; DOE Order 232.2A, Occurrence Reporting and 
Processing of Operations Information, or its successor; of DOE Order 440.1B, Worker Protection 



Attachment 1 to NA0003624 
Modification 0069

d))XX00XX64

5 

 

 

Program for DOE/NNSA (including the National Nuclear Security Administration) Federal Employees), 
or its successor, requirements; 

 
(ii) Multiple similar non-compliances identified with ES&H by external oversight that in aggregate indicate a 

significant programmatic breakdown; 
 

(iii) Non-compliance with ES&H requirements, standards, terms or conditions that either have, or may have, 
significant negative impacts to the worker, the public, or the environment or that indicate a significant 
programmatic breakdown; 

 
(iv) Failure to notify DOE/NNSA, as appropriate, upon discovery of events or conditions where 

notification is required by the terms and conditions of the contract; and 
 
(v) Contractor actions that result in a breakdown of the SMS that resulted in harm to the 

environmental, safety and health of the general public. 

 
(g) Safeguarding Restricted Data and/or Other Classified Information. Performance failures occur if the Contractor 

does not comply with the terms and conditions of this contract relating to the safeguarding of Restricted Data and/or 
other classified information. The levels of performance failure under which reductions of earned fee will be 
determined as follows: 
 
(1) Level 1: Performance failure to comply with applicable law, DOE regulation, or directive, that has resulted in, 

or that can reasonably be expected to result in, exceptionally grave damage to the national security. Examples 
of Level 1 performance failures include, but are not limited to: 

 
(i) Non-compliance with applicable laws, regulations, and DOE directives actually resulting in, or creating a 

risk of, loss, compromise, or unauthorized disclosure of: Top Secret Restricted Data or other information 
classified as Top Secret, any information in a Special Access Program (SAP) (regardless of classification 
level), information identified as sensitive compartmented information (SCI), or high-risk nuclear weapons-
related data; 

 
(ii) Contractor actions that result in a breakdown of the safeguards and security management system that can 

reasonably be expected to result in the loss, compromise, or unauthorized disclosure of: Top Secret 
Restricted Data, or other information classified as Top Secret, any information in a SAP (regardless of 
classification level), information identified as SCI, or high- risk nuclear weapons-related data; 

 
(iii) Failure to promptly report the loss, compromise, or unauthorized disclosure of: Top Secret Restricted 

Data, or other information classified as Top Secret, any information in a SAP (regardless of 
classification level), information identified as SCI, or high-risk nuclear weapons-related data; and 

 
(iv) Failure to timely implement corrective actions stemming from the loss, compromise, or unauthorized 

disclosure of: Top Secret Restricted Data or other information classified as Top Secret, any information in 
a SAP (regardless of classification level), information identified as SCI, or high-risk nuclear weapons-
related data. 

 
(2) Level 2: Performance failure to comply with applicable law, DOE regulation, or directive, that has resulted in, 

or that can reasonably be expected to result in, serious damage to the national security. Examples of Level 2 
performance failures include, but are not limited to: 
 
(i) Non-compliance with applicable laws, regulations, and DOE directives actually resulting in, or creating risk 

of, loss, compromise, or unauthorized disclosure of Secret Restricted Data or other information classified 



Attachment 1 to NA0003624 
Modification 0069

d))XX00XX64

6 

 

 

as Secret; 
 
(ii) Contractor actions that result in a breakdown of the safeguards and security management system that can 

reasonably be expected to result in the loss, compromise, or unauthorized disclosure of Secret Restricted 
Data, or other information classified as Secret; 

 
(iii) Failure to promptly report the loss, compromise, or unauthorized disclosure of Restricted Data or other 

classified information regardless of classification (except for information covered by paragraph 
(g)(1)(iii) of this clause); and 

 
 

(iv) Failure to timely implement corrective actions stemming from the loss, compromise, or unauthorized 
disclosure of Secret Restricted Data or other classified information classified as Secret. 

 
(3) Level 3: Performance failure that have been determined, in accordance with applicable law, regulation, or DOE 

directive, to have actually resulted in, or that can reasonably be expected to result in, undue risk to the common 
defense and security. In addition, this category includes performance failures that result from a lack of 
Contractor management and/or employee attention to the proper safeguarding of Restricted Data and other 
classified information. These performance failures may be indicators of future, more severe performance 
failures and/or conditions, and if identified and corrected early would prevent serious incidents. Examples of 
Level 3 performance failures include, but are not limited to: 
 
(i) Non-compliance with applicable laws, regulations, and DOE directives actually resulting in, or creating 

risk of, loss, compromise, or unauthorized disclosure of Restricted Data or other information classified as 
Confidential; 

 
(ii) Failure to promptly report alleged or suspected violations of laws, regulations, or directives pertaining 

to the safeguarding of Restricted Data or other classified information; 

 
(iii) Failure to identify or timely execute corrective actions to mitigate or eliminate identified vulnerabilities 

and reduce residual risk relating to the protection of Restricted Data or other classified information in 
accordance with the Contractor's Safeguards and Security Plan or other security plan, as applicable; 

 
(iv) Contractor actions that result in performance failures which unto themselves pose minor risk, but when 

viewed in the aggregate indicate degradation in the integrity of the Contractor's safeguards and security 
management system relating to the protection of Restricted Data and other classified information; and 

 
(v) Contractor actions that result in a breakdown of the safeguards and security management system that 

resulted in the loss, compromise, or unauthorized disclosure of Secret Restricted Data, or other 
information classified as Secret. 

 
(End of Clause) 

 

IV. PART III – List of Documents, Exhibits, and Other Attachments, SECTION J – List of 

Attachments, is modified as set forth below. 

1. Appendix F, List of Applicable Laws, Regulations, and DOE Directives, is modified as 

set forth below. 

 

 



Attachment 1 to NA0003624 
Modification 0069

d))XX00XX64

7 

 

 

a. Delete the following directives: 

DIRECTIVE NUMBER DATE DIRECTIVE TITLE 

DOE O 142.3A 
Chg 1 

10/14/2010 

1/18/2017 

  Unclassified Foreign Visits and Assignments 

Program 
DOE O 420.1C 

Min Chg 2 
2/27/2015 
Chg 1 dated 

12/4/2012 

Chg 2 (Min 
Chg) dated 

7/26/2018 

Facility Safety 
Reference NFO Letter AMNS:KDL-13010, dated 
11-06-2012 – APPROVAL OF THE REQUEST 

FOR PERMANENT EXEMPTION FROM THE 

FIRE PROTECTION REQUIREMENTS 

DESIGNATED IN DOE O 420.1B AND DOE-STD- 

1066-99 FOR THE U1A COMPLEX IN AREA 1 

OF THE NEVADA NATIONAL SECURITY SITE 

(NNSS) 

Implementation of Change 2 is to be completed as 

set forth in MSTS Letter S620-PS-19-0034, 

IMPLEMENTATION PLAN FOR DOE O 420.1C, 

CHANGE 2, UNDERGROUND FIRE 

SUPPRESSION, dated June 14, 2019. 

DOE O   443.1B Chg 1   3/17/2011 
  Chg 1 dated 

4/21/2016 

Protection of Human Research Subjects 

DOE O   550.1   5/2/2019 Official Travel 

DOE O   5480.30 
 Chg 1 

  1/19/1993 
  3/14/2001 

Nuclear Reactor Safety Design Criteria 

 

b. Add the following directives: 
DIRECTIVE NUMBER DATE DIRECTIVE TITLE MOD # 

DOE O  142.3A 
Chg 1 
Chg 2 (LtdChg) 

10/14/2010 

 1/18/2017 

12/13/2019 

 Unclassified Foreign Visits and Assignments 

Program 
0069 

DOE O  420.1C 
 Min Chg 2 
 Chg 3 (LtdChg) 

2/27/2015 
Chg 1 dated 

12/4/2012 

Chg 2 (Min 
Chg) dated 
7/26/2018 
Chg 3 dated 
11/14/2019 

Facility Safety 
 
Reference NFO Letter AMNS:KDL-13010, dated 
11-06-2012 – APPROVAL OF THE REQUEST 

FOR PERMANENT EXEMPTION FROM THE 

FIRE PROTECTION REQUIREMENTS 

DESIGNATED IN DOE O 420.1B AND DOE-STD- 

1066-99 FOR THE U1A COMPLEX IN AREA 1 

OF THE NEVADA NATIONAL SECURITY SITE 

(NNSS) 

Implementation of Change 2 is to be completed as 

set forth in MSTS Letter S620-PS-19-0034, 

IMPLEMENTATION PLAN FOR DOE O 420.1C, 

CHANGE 2, UNDERGROUND FIRE 

SUPPRESSION, dated June 14, 2019. 

0069 

DOE O   443.1C 11/26/2019  Protection of Human Research Subjects 0069 

DOE O  550.1 Chg 1 
 (Ltd Chg) 

  12/13/2019 Official Travel 0069 



Attachment 1 to NA0003624 
Modification 0069

d))XX00XX64

8 

 

 

 
2. Add APPENDIX N, Construction Wage Rate Determinations, as set forth in Attachment 2.  

APPENDIX N is made up of the following five (5) documents: 
 

a. NV170001 Mod 3 (03/03/2017 NV1) 

b. NV170061 Mod 0 (01/20/2017 NV61) 

c. NV170064 Mod 0 (01/20/2017 NV64)    

d. NV170071 Mod 0 (01/20/2017 NV 71)  

e. NV170075 Mod 1 (01/27/2017 NV75) 

NOTE:  In accordance with FAR Clause 52.222-6, Construction Wage Rate Requirements 

(AUG 2018), the Contractor shall comply with APPENDIX N containing General Decision 

Numbers NV170001 (03/03/2017 NV1), NV170061 (01/20/2017 NV61), NV170064 (01/20/2017 

NV64), NV170071 Mod 0 (01/20/2017 NV 71), and NV170075 Mod 1 (01/27/2017 

NV75).  These Construction Wage Rate Determinations shall apply to all covered work under 

this Contract in accordance with FAR Clause 52.222-6 and applicable Contracting Officer 

determinations, and shall remain in effect until such time as these Construction Wage Rate 

Determinations are expressly replaced by updated Construction Wage Rate Determinations via 

written contract modification signed by the Cognizant NNSA Contracting Officer. 
 
 

No other changes are made as a result of this modification. 
 

(END OF MODIFICATION) 



Contract DE-NA003624 

Attachment 2 to  

Modification 0069 

 

 

SECTION J 

 

APPENDIX J 

 

CONSTRUCTION WAGE RATE 

DETERMINATIONS 

  

Darby.Dieterich
Typewritten Text
1.  NV170001 Mod 3 (03-03-2017 NV1)  (15 pgs)
2.  NV170061 Mod 0 (01-20-2017 NV61)  (10 pgs)
3.  NV170064 Mod 0 (01-20-2017 NV64)  (11 pgs)
4.  NV710071 Mod 0 (01-20-2017 NV71)  (8 pgs)
5.  NV170075 Mod 1 (01-27-2017 NV75)  (14 pgs)



Contract DE-NA003624 

Attachment 2 to  

Modification 0069 

 

 

NV170001 Mod 3 (03/03/2017 NV1) 

  

































Contract DE-NA003624 

Attachment 2 to  

Modification 0069 

 

 

 

NV170061 Mod 0 (01/20/2017 NV61) 

  























Contract DE-NA003624 

Attachment 2 to  

Modification 0069 

 

 

NV170064 Mod 0 (01/20/2017 NV64) 

  

























Contract DE-NA003624 

Attachment 2 to  

Modification 0069 

 

 

 

NV170071 Mod 0 (01/20/2017 NV 71) 

  



















Contract DE-NA003624 

Attachment 2 to  

Modification 0069 

 

 

 

NV170075 Mod 1 (01/27/2017 NV75) 
































